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Introduction & Purpose 
 
JD Healthcare, Inc. and Vizient, Inc. were retained by the Office of the California Attorney 
General to prepare this healthcare impact statement to assess the potential impact of the 
proposed Ministry Alignment Agreement by and between Dignity Health, a California nonprofit 
public benefit corporation, and Catholic Health Initiatives, a Colorado nonprofit corporation 
(CHI), on the availability and accessibility of healthcare services to the communities served in 
Los Angeles County. Dignity Health owns and operates 31 general acute care hospitals in 
California, including four in Los Angeles County: California Hospital Medical Center, located in 
Los Angeles, Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center, located in Glendale, St. Mary 
Medical Center, located in Long Beach and Northridge Hospital Medical Center, located in 
Northridge. 
 
CHI is the parent organization of several nonprofit corporations that own and/or operate over 
100 hospitals in 18 states. CHI neither owns, nor controls any general acute care hospitals or 
other facilities in California. CHI is a Catholic organization. 
 
 
Introduction 
 
Catholic Health Care Federation (CHCF) is a public juridic person1 within the meaning of Canon 
Law and the canonical sponsor2 of CHI.  
 
While Dignity Health is not a Catholic organization, its Catholic hospitals are sponsored by six 
congregations of Women Religious3. Dignity Health owns and operates 31 general acute care 
hospitals in California4. Nineteen of the 31 California hospitals are Catholic and 12 are non-
Catholic hospitals (also referred to as community hospitals). Four of the 12 non-Catholic general 
acute care hospitals are owned by separately incorporated California nonprofit public benefit 
corporations that have Dignity Health as their sole corporate member5. Dignity Health also 
owns and operates five hospitals in Arizona and three hospitals in Nevada.  

                                                      
1 A public juridic person is a group or persons approved by the Roman Catholic Church to oversee and ensure that the mission of its healthcare 
organization is carried out according to Catholic principles. 
2 The Catholic Health Association has defined canonical sponsorship of a healthcare ministry as a formal relationship between an authorized 
Catholic organization and a legally formed system, hospital, clinic, nursing home (or other institution) entered into for the sake of promoting 
and sustaining Christ's healing ministry to people in need. 
3 A group of Roman Catholic women who dedicate their lives to the Gospel of Jesus Christ and take vows of poverty, chastity, obedience and 
service. The six congregations are:  Sisters of Mercy of the Americas, Sister of Charity of the Incarnate Word, Dominican Sisters of San Rafael, 
Sisters of St. Francis of Penance and Christian Charity, Adrian Dominican Sisters and the Congregation of Sisters of St. Dominic of St. Catherine 
ƻŦ {ƛŜƴŀΦ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ǎǇƻƴǎƻǊǎƘƛǇ ŎƻǳƴŎƛƭ is comprised of one sister from each congregation.  
4 The California Department of Public Health has issued twenty-eight general acute care hospital licenses with respect to these 31 facilities. 
Marian Regional Medical Center, Arroyo Grande campus and Marian Regional Medical Center West operates under a consolidated license 
issued to Marian Regional Medical Center, and Mercy Southwest Hospital operates under a consolidated license issued to Mercy Hospital (in 
Bakersfield). 
5 The four facilities are Bakersfield Memorial Hospital, Community Hospital of San Bernardino, Saint Francis Memorial Hospital, and Sierra 
Nevada Memorial-Miners Hospital.  
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The following summary chart is a list of Dignity Health owned and operated hospitals6.  
 

 
 

 

 

In addition to the hospitals listed above, Dignity Health has a management agreement with 
Mark Twain Medical Center Corporation, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, to 
operate Mark Twain Medical Center, a 25-bed critical access hospital7 located at 768 Mountain 
Ranch Road, San Andreas, California. Mark Twain Medical Center is leased by Mark Twain 
Medical Center Corporation from the Mark Twain Healthcare District. The current lease 

                                                      
6 St. Joseph Medical Center of Stockton and St. Joseph Behavioral Health Center are owned by Port City Operating Company, LLC, a joint 
venture between Kaiser Foundation Hospitals and Dignity Health. Dignity Health owns 80% of Port City Operating Company, LLC, and Kaiser 
Foundation Hospitals owns the remaining 20%. 
7 A critical access hospital is a designation given to eligible rural hospitals, or those grandfathered as rural, by the Centers for Medicare and 
Medicaid Services. Conditions to obtain a Critical Access Hospital designation include having less than or equal to 25 acute care beds, being 
located more than 35 miles from another hospital, maintaining an annual average length of stay of 96 hours or less for acute care patients, and 
providing 24-hour emergency care services. 

Dignity Health 

Arizona 
Hospitals

California Hospitals

Dignity Health Owned     
Hospitals

Subsidiary Hospitals

Nevada 
Hospitals

*Denotes non-Catholic hospitals. 
All other hospitals are ministries 
of the Catholic Church 
 
1*Arizona General Hospital is 
owned by a separate limited 
liability company of which 
Dignity Health is a sole corporate 
member 

¶ St. Rose Dominican, Rose de Lima Campus 

¶ St. Rose Dominican, San Martin Campus 

¶ St. Rose Dominican, Siena Campus 

¶ Arizona General Hospital1*  

¶ Chandler Regional Medical Center*  

¶ Mercy Gilbert Medical Center 

¶ {ǘΦ WƻǎŜǇƘΩǎ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭ ŀƴŘ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ 
Center 

¶ {ǘΦ WƻǎŜǇƘΩǎ ²ŜǎǘƎŀǘŜ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ 
Center 

 

¶ Dominican Hospital 

¶ Marian Regional Medical Center 

¶ Marian Regional Medical Center, 
Arroyo Grande Campus*  

¶ Marian Regional Medical Center 
West 

¶ Mercy General Hospital 

¶ Mercy Hospital 

¶ Mercy Hospital of Folsom 

¶ Mercy Medical Center Merced 

¶ Mercy Medical Center Mt. Shasta 

¶ Mercy Medical Center Redding 

¶ Mercy San Juan Medical Center 

¶ Mercy Southwest Hospital 

¶ St. Bernardine Medical Center 

¶ St. Elizabeth Community Medical 
Center 

¶ St. JohnΩǎ Pleasant Valley Medical 
Center 

¶ {ǘΦ WƻƘƴΩǎ wŜƎƛƻƴŀƭ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ /ŜƴǘŜǊ 

¶ {ǘΦ WƻǎŜǇƘΩǎ aŜdical Center of 
Stockton 

¶ {ǘΦ WƻǎŜǇƘΩǎ .ŜƘŀǾƛƻǊŀƭ IŜŀƭǘƘ 
Center 

¶ St. Mary Medical Center 

¶ {ǘΦ aŀǊȅΩǎ aŜŘƛŎŀƭ /ŜƴǘŜǊ 

¶ California Hospital Medical Center*  

¶ French Hospital Medical Center*  

¶ Glendale Memorial Hospital*  

¶ Methodist Hospital of Sacramento*  

¶ Northridge Hospital Medical Center*  

¶ Sequoia Hospital*  

¶ Woodland Memorial Hospital*  

¶ Bakersfield Memorial Hospital*  

¶ Community Hospital of San Bernardino*  

¶ Saint Francis Memorial Hospital*  

¶ Sierra Nevada Memorial- Miners Hospital*  
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agreement with the Mark Twain Healthcare District expires on December 31, 2019.  On June 6, 
2018, the voters in the Healthcare District approved Ballot Measure A to enter into a new 30-
year lease for Mark Twain Medical Center. 
 
Purpose 
 
This healthcare impact statement describes the potential effects that the proposed transaction 
may have on the availability and accessibility of healthcare services to the residents served by 
California Hospital Medical Center, Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center, St. Mary 
Medical Center and Northridge Hospital Medical Center. 
 
In preparation of this report, JD Healthcare, Inc. and Vizient, Inc. performed the following: 
 
ǒ A review of the written notice delivered to the California Attorney General on March 29, 

2018 and supplemental information subsequently provided by Dignity Health; 
 
ǒ A review of press releases and articles related to this and other hospital transactions; 

 
ǒ Interviews with representatives of Dignity Health; 

 
ǒ An analysis of financial, utilization, and service information provided by Dignity Health 

and the California Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD); and 
 
ǒ An analysis of publicly available data related to service areas for California Hospital 

Medical Center, Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center, St. Mary Medical Center 
and Northridge Hospital Medical Center including hospital utilization rates and trends 
and hospital inpatient market share. 
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Background & Description of the Transaction 
 
Background 
 
Dignity Health was formerly known as Catholic Healthcare West. Catholic Healthcare West was 
founded in 1986 when the Sisters of Mercy Burlingame Regional Community and the Sisters of 
Mercy Auburn Regional Community merged their healthcare ministries. In 2009, the United 
States Conference of Catholic Bishops changed the Ethical and Religious Directives8 (ERDs) 
regarding partnerships between community and Catholic organizations. As a result of the 
changes to the ERDs, Catholic Healthcare West went through a process, between 2009 and 
2011, to review its governance structure and its relationship to its owned and controlled non-
Catholic community hospitals. In 2012, as a result of this review and based on discussions with 
its canonical sponsors, Catholic Healthcare West reorganized its governance structure and 
changed its name to Dignity Health. Dignity Health was no longer recognized as a Catholic 
organization, although many of its hospitals are Catholic. The restructure was designed to 
satisfy the requirements of the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops regarding 
partnerships with non-Catholic community hospitals while allowing Dignity Health to maintain 
its Catholic and non-Catholic hospitals under a single organization.  
 
Following the 2012 reorganization, the six congregations of Women Religious began the 
ŜȄǇƭƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜǎ ƳƻŘŜƭǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǇƻƴǎƻǊǎƘƛǇ ƻŦ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ /ŀǘƘƻƭƛŎ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎΣ 
including the possibility for Dignity Health being recognized as a Catholic ministry.  To facilitate 
this process, the Sponsors engaged a canon lawyer9 to help explore all of the options, such as 
the creation of a new public juridic person or a merger with a Catholic healthcare system 
sponsored by an existing public juridic person.  As further described below, the alignment 
discussions between Dignity Health and CHI revealed many significant potential strategic 
ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ŦƻǊ ōƻǘƘ ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ /ILΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎǇƻƴǎƻǊǎƘƛǇ ōȅ ŀ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ƧǳǊƛŘƛŎ ǇŜǊǎƻƴ 
known as Catholic Health Care Federation. 
 
Strategic Rationale, Transaction Process & Timing 
 
The leadership of Dignity Health and CHI had numerous partnership discussions over the 
previous ten years. In 2013, they explored potential affiliations between the two health 
systems. Dignity Health and CHI identified several opportunities to collaborate on programs and 
services, including telehealth, micro-hospitals, and precision medicine10. In September 2016, 
they formed a joint-venture named the Precision Medicine Alliance, LLC to create a large 
precision medicine program.  
 

                                                      
8 The Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Healthcare Services is a national code that guides Catholic healthcare providers on 
conformance with Christian theology. 
9 A canon lawyer is a lawyer who is knowledgeable of the ordinances and regulations made by ecclesiastical authority. 
10 Precision medicine is an emerging approach for disease treatment and prevention that uses extensive databases and takes into account 
individual variability in genes, environment, and lifestyle for each person. 
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In the spring of 2016, the executive leadership of Dignity Health and CHI began jointly exploring 
the potential for an alignment of their ministries. In March 2016, an outside advisor prepared a 
white paper11 that analyzed the potential for an affiliation between Dignity Health and CHI that 
was shared with the boards of directors of Dignity Health and CHI in June 2016. The boards of 
directors of Dignity Health and CHI concluded that they: 
 
ǒ Share a vision of transformation for themselves and for the industry; 

 
ǒ Have highly complementary organizational missions, visions, and values; 

 
ǒ Serve complementary communities; 

 
ǒ Share strategic objectives in areas such as population health, quality, consumer focus, 

growth, and others; and 
 
ǒ Have multiple key complementary strengths ς ŦƻǊ ŜȄŀƳǇƭŜΣ /ILΩǎ ŎƭƛƴƛŎŀƭ ŜȄŎŜƭƭŜƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ 
5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ƳƻŘŜƭΦ 

 
As a result, the boards of directors of Dignity Health and CHI requested that a business analysis 
for the aligned ministry be developed. That analysis identified the following potential synergies 
of aligned ministries: 
 
ǒ Enhancing clinical excellence; 

 
ǒ Improving patient experience; 

 
ǒ Ensuring care for the vulnerable and underserved; 

 
ǒ Developing talent and creating a learning organization; 

 
ǒ Improving access to care; 

 
ǒ Accelerating innovation and research; and 

 
ǒ Expanding the capabilities that support the health system of the future. 

 
In addition, the white paper identified high level economic implications and synergies of an 
alignment that have the potential to: 
 
ǒ Provide the financial resources and complementary strengths to support the capabilities 

needed for a changing health system; 
 

                                                      
11 The white paper is ŜƴǘƛǘƭŜŘ ά/ǊŜŀǘƛƴƎ ŀ ¢ǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǘƛǾŜ aƛƴƛǎǘǊȅ ƛƴ wŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ {ƛƎƴǎ ƻŦ the Times, Cultural, Strategic, Business and 
Financial Planning for an Aligned Ministry.έ 
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ǒ Extend the mission of social justice through a national platform for care that is 
accessible and equitable to all people, with particular attention to the vulnerable and 
underserved; and 
 

ǒ Develop new models for integrated, community focused care that combine clinical 
excellence, health improvement and innovation.  

 
On October 24, 2016, the boards of directors of Dignity Health and CHI announced the signing 
of a non-binding letter of intent to explore aligning the organizations. After the signing of the 
letter of intent, independent advisors from Kaufman Hall Associates, PricewaterhouseCoopers, 
McKinsey & Company, and Dentons US LLP provided analyses regarding the strategic, cultural, 
financial, legal, operational, and structural aspects of the alignment of the organizations. A 
steering committee, comprised of executives from both organizations, was formed to negotiate 
the terms of the Ministry Alignment Agreement. In March 2017, Dignity Health and CHI sought 
a moral analysis12 from several Catholic theologians for the purposes of obtaining a nihil 
obstat13 from Archbishop Aquila of the Denver Archdiocese and Archbishop Cordileone of the 
San Francisco Archdiocese. On April 20, 2017, the boards of directors of Dignity Health passed a 
resolution authorizing and approving the execution of the Ministry Alignment Agreement 
subject to the moral analysis. The resolution cited the intention to combine Dignity Health and 
CHI into a new nationwide health system that would:  
 

 Serve as an unprecedented platform to further Catholic identity and the Catholic health 
ministry; 

 
 tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀƴ ƻǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘȅ ŦƻǊ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘ ŀƴŘ /ILΩǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΣ ǇƘȅǎƛŎƛŀƴǎΣ ǇŀǊǘƴŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ 

people in the communities served by Dignity Health and CHI to experience and 
participate in the enhanced Catholic health ministry; 

 
 Enhance and expand access to care and the healthcare services performed for the poor 

and underserved; 
 

 Possess a strong voice for social justice and promote advocacy at local, state and 
national levels; 

 
 Be a leader in healthcareΩǎ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴΤ 

 
 Promote clinical efficiency and effectiveness in the delivery of healthcare and medical 

services; 
 

 Provide a platform to accomplish other goals, objectives, and benefits for the 
communities served by the CHI and Dignity Health; 

 

                                                      
12 A formal report by a Catholic theologian on the appropriate application of Catholic moral teachings. 
13A Roman Catholic Church certification by an official censor that something is not objectionable on doctrinal or moral grounds. 
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The nihil obstats were received in October 2017. The Ministry Alignment Agreement was signed 
by Dignity Health and CHI on December 6, 2017. On March 29, 2018, Dignity Health submitted 
the written notice to thŜ /ŀƭƛŦƻǊƴƛŀ !ǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ DŜƴŜǊŀƭΩǎ hŦŦƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ /ŀƭƛŦƻǊƴƛŀ 
!ǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ DŜƴŜǊŀƭΩǎ ŎƻƴǎŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ aƛƴƛǎǘǊȅ !ƭƛƎƴƳŜƴǘ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΦ 
 
Summary of the Ministry Alignment Agreement 
 

The Ministry Alignment Agreement will be implemented primarily through the reorganization 
ŀƴŘ ǊŜƴŀƳƛƴƎ ƻŦ /ILΩǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΦ This reorganized entity will become the parent 
organization (henceforth referred to as "System Corporation") over the new health system and 
will be renamed before the Closing Date14 of the transaction. The governing board of the 
System Corporation will initially be comprised of six directors each from the legacy boards of 
directors of Dignity Health and CHI, and the Chief Executive Officers from each organization 
(i.e., a total of 14 directors). 
 
As part of the transaction, Dignity Health formed a separate Colorado nonprofit corporation 
named Integrated Healthcare Operations (IHO). As of the Effective Date15 of the transaction, 
Dignity Health will transfer the assets of its eight non-Catholic owned hospitals (seven of which 
are in California and one in Arizona) to IHO.  IHO will also become the sole corporate member 
ƻŦ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ŦƻǳǊ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊȅ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎ ƛƴ /ŀƭƛŦƻǊƴƛŀ ŦƻǊ ŀ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƻŦ мн ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 
Corporation is not a member of IHO. However, the System Corporation approves the majority 
of the IHO board from nominees selected by the IHO board and holds reserve powers over 
certain actions to be taken by IHO.  IHO will not be Catholic, and the eleven California non-
Catholic hospitals16 transferred to IHO from Dignity Health and one Arizona non-Catholic 
hospital will remain non-Catholic and not subject to the ERDs. The 12 non-Catholic Dignity 
Health hospitals are not obligated to alter, restrict, or terminate any clinical medical service or 
program that was permitted on the effective date of the transaction by reason of Catholic 
doctrine or theology or any amendments to the Statement of Common Values17 or Designated 
Procedures18 that increases or expands prohibited services. The 12 non-Catholic Dignity Health 
hospitals will be provided with the same benefits, systems, services, and programs, and on the 
same terms as all other hospitals in System Corporation.  The 12 non-Catholic Dignity Health 
hospitals will retain or adopt 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ Statement of Common Values.  
 

                                                      
14 The Closing Date is the date the parties exchange all signed documents pursuant to the conditions precedent set forth in the Ministry 
!ƭƛƎƴƳŜƴǘ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘΦ  hƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ǇǊŜŎŜŘŜƴǘ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜǎ ǘƘŜ !ǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ DŜƴŜǊŀƭΩǎ ŎƻƴǎŜƴǘΦ 
15 As of 12:00:01am on thŜ Řŀȅ ƛƳƳŜŘƛŀǘŜƭȅ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ά/ƭƻǎƛƴƎ 5ŀǘŜέΦ  
16 Marian Regional Medical Center, Arroyo Grande Campus is and will remain a non-Catholic general acute care hospital.  It operates under a 
consolidated license issued to a Catholic general acute care hospital, Marian Regional Medical Center.  Marian Regional Medical Center, Arroyo 
Grande Campus will not be transferred to IHO.   
17 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳƻƴ ±ŀƭǳŜǎ ǇǊƻƘƛōƛǘǎ ŘƛǊŜŎǘ ŀōƻǊǘƛƻƴǎΣ ƛƴ-vitro fertilizations, and provider or physician-assisted suicide or 
aid in dying.  The most common medical procedure performed in hospitals that is prohibited by the ERDs is tubal ligation (a surgical procedure 
for female sterilization that involves severing and tying the fallopian tubes).  Tubal ligations are not ǇǊƻƘƛōƛǘŜŘ ōȅ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ 
Common Values. 
18 5ŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ tǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ƳŜŀƴǎ άŘƛǊŜŎǘ ǎǘŜǊƛƭƛȊŀǘƛƻƴǎέ ǘƘŀǘ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘ ƻŦ ŀƴ ŜƭŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜΣ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƛƳŀǊȅ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜ ƻŦ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǎ ǘƻ render the 
patient permanently incapable of reproducing; provided, hoǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǘƘŀǘ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ƛƴŘǳŎŜ ǎǘŜǊƛƭƛǘȅ Řƻ ƴƻǘ ŎƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ŀ ά5ŜǎƛƎƴŀǘŜŘ 
tǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜέ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŜŦŦŜŎǘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ŎǳǊŜ ƻǊ ŀƭƭŜǾƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǎŜǊƛƻǳǎ ǇŀǘƘƻƭƻƎȅΣ ŀƴŘ ŀ ǎƛƳǇƭŜǊ ǘǊŜŀǘƳŜƴǘ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ ŀǾailable. 
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On the Effective Date, the System Corporation will become the sole corporate member of 
Dignity Health and the board of directors of Dignity Health will be comprised of the same 
persons who comprise the board of directors of the System Corporation. On the Closing Date, 
Catholic Healthcare Federation becomes the sponsor of all Catholic activities, including Dignity 
IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ /ŀǘƘƻƭƛŎ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎΦ ¢ƘŜ board members of System Corporation and Dignity Health will 
be identical. A single executive management team will manage the System Corporation, Dignity 
Health, and CHI Regional and Subsidiary Corporations19. 
 
System Corporation Post the Effective Date of the Ministry Alignment Agreement 
 
The following chart shows the organization of System Corporation after the Closing Date of the 
Ministry Alignment Agreement. System Corporation would be the sole member of Dignity 
Health and the CHI Regional and Subsidiary Corporations20. System Corporation would not be a 
member of IHO, however, a majority of ǘƘŜ ƴƻƳƛƴŜŜǎ ǘƻ LIhΩǎ ōƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ 
ǘƻ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ōȅ {ȅǎǘŜƳ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ LIhΩǎ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎ ǿƛƭƭ ǊŜǘŀƛƴ ƻǊ ŀŘƻǇǘ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ 
Statement of Common Values. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
   
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
19 Both Dignity HealthΩǎ and IHOΩǎ local hospital community boards associated with each owned hospital, as well as the boards associated with 
the four subsidiary hospitals, will continue to exist. 
20The majority of CHI hospitals are organized into eight regional corporations. 
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System Corporation Post Debt Consolidation (Within 36 Months) 
 
After the Closing Date and after the restructuring and consolidation of the existing tax-exempt 
bonds and other debt of CHI and Dignity Health, Dignity Health and the CHI Regional and 
Subsidiary Corporations will merge into System Corporation, and the four non-Catholic 
separately-incorporated hospitals will merge into IHO.   
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Major Provisions of the Ministry Alignment Agreement 

  
The major provisions of the Ministry Alignment Agreement, dated December 6, 2017, include 
the following: 
 
Structures and Responsibilities 
 

¶ Catholic Health Care Federation (CHCF) 
 

o CHCF, as a public juridic person, shall be the Catholic canonical sponsor of 
System Corporation, and shall serve as the canonical sponsor of all of the 
Catholic ministries that are a part of the Ministry Alignment Agreement; 
 

o /I/CΩǎ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜ ŎƻƳǇƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ will be reconstituted after the Effective Date of 
the Ministry Alignment Agreement: 

 
o Dignity Health and CHI shall each select six individuals from their existing 

governing bodies to serve as the initial CHCF members. In addition, the 
members of CHCF shall also include the current president and CEO of 
Dignity Health, and the current CEO of CHI, for a total of fourteen 
members. No later than twelve months after the Effective Date, CHCF 
shall approve and appoint one individual who was previously neither a 
member of CHCF, nor the board of directors of Dignity Health or CHI to 
serve as the fifteenth CHCF member;  
 

o CHCF shall continue to provide for the participation of its congregations, and 
ǎƘŀƭƭ ŀŘƳƛǘ ǘƘŜ ǎƛȄ ŎƻƴƎǊŜƎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ ²ƻƳŜƴΩǎ wŜƭƛƎƛƻǳǎ ŀǎ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ 
participating congregations; and 
 

o CHCF reserves the rights to approve or remove any member of the Board of 
{ǘŜǿŀǊŘǎƘƛǇ ¢ǊǳǎǘŜŜǎ ŀƴŘ ǾŜǘƻ ŀƴȅ ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘǎ ƻǊ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǘƻ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ 
Statement of Common Values. 

 
ǒ System Corporation 

 
o System Corporation, formerly known as Catholic Health Initiatives, shall become 

the parent entity and the surviving corporation; 
 

o System Corporation shall be a ministry of the Catholic Church and shall be 
subject to the ERDs;  
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o System Corporation shall be governed by a board called the Board of 
Stewardship Trustee that shall consist of the same persons who serve as the 
CHCF members; and 

 
o Under the supervision of the CHCF, the Board of Stewardship Trustee reserves 

the rights to control or manage the property, affairs and activities of System 
Corporation. Responsibilities include approving the policies of System 
/ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƛƴƎ {ȅǎǘŜƳ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ Ǉƭŀƴ, and approving the 
{ȅǎǘŜƳ /ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΩǎ articles of incorporation and bylaws. 

 
ǒ Dignity Health  

 
o Dignity Health shall continue to be a California nonprofit corporation with 

federal tax-exempt 501 (c)(3) status until after debt consolidation between 
Dignity Health and CHI, at which point Dignity Health will merge into System 
Corporation; 
 

o As of the Effective Date:  
 

o Dignity Health shall transfer all of the assets and liabilities associated with 
the Dignity Health businesses and operations of the following California 
non-Catholic hospitals to IHO: 
 
ǒ California Hospital Medical Center; 

 
ǒ French Hospital Medical Center; 

 
ǒ Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center; 

 
ǒ Methodist Hospital of Sacramento; 

 
ǒ Northridge Hospital Medical Center; 

 
ǒ Sequoia Hospital; and 

 
ǒ Woodland Memorial Hospital. 
 

o Dignity Health shall cause the four subsidiary hospitals that are 
separately incorporated, Bakersfield Memorial Hospital, Community 
Hospital of San Bernardino, Saint Francis Memorial Hospital, and Sierra 
Nevada Memorial-Miners Hospital, to first substitute its membership 
from Dignity Health to IHO, until after debt consolidation between 
Dignity Health and CHI, at which point these four subsidiary hospitals will 
merge into IHO; and 
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o Marian Regional Medical Center, Arroyo Grande Campus, a non-Catholic 
hospital, will remain with Dignity Health under a consolidated license 
with Marian Regional Medical Center, a Catholic hospital.  Marian 
Regional Medical Center, Arroyo Grande Campus will not adhere to the 
9w5ǎΦ  Lǘ ǿƛƭƭ ŀŘƻǇǘ ƻǊ ǊŜǘŀƛƴ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳƻƴ 
Values.  It does not offer obstetrics ƻǊ ǿƻƳŜƴΩǎ ƘŜŀƭǘƘŎŀǊŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΦ 
 

o 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ƴƛƴŜǘŜŜƴ /ŀǘƘƻƭƛŎ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎ ǎƘŀƭƭ ǊŜƳŀƛƴ ŀ ƳƛƴƛǎǘǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 
Catholic Church and subject to the ERDs; 
 

o System Corporation (after the transfers of the community hospitals to IHO) shall 
become the sole corporate member of Dignity Health; and 

 
o Dignity Health shall be governed by a board consisting of the same individuals 

who are serving as the board for System Corporation and are also the members 
of CHCF. 

 
 

ǒ Integrated Healthcare Operations  
 

o IHO was formed by Dignity Health prior to the signing date without involvement, 
input, or direction from CHI. IHO shall continue to be a Colorado nonprofit 
corporation; 
 

o IHO and its subsidiaries shall not become ministries of the Catholic Church, shall 
ƴƻǘ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƴŀƳŜ ά/ŀǘƘƻƭƛŎέ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎŜǎΣ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƴƻǘ ōŜ 
ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 9w5ǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǎƘŀƭƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ 
of Common Values; 

 
o IHO shall be governed by a board of directors consisting of individuals who shall: 

 
o Be initially appointed by Dignity Health and then nominated by the board 

of directors of IHO or a committee thereof; 
 

o Serve in their individual capacities and not in any manner as a 
representative of System Corporation; and 

 
o Not contemporaneously serve; as a CHCF Member, or on the board of 

System Corporation, Dignity Health, nor any other subsidiary of System 
Corporation; 

 
o After the Effective Date, a majority of the members of the IHO Board who are 

subject to nomination or re-appointment shall be nominated by the IHO Board 
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then in effect, subject to the acceptance (or rejection) of a majority of such 
nominees by the board of System Corporation; 
 

o IHO is anticipated to operate on a collaborative basis with System Corporation. 
Neither CHCF, System Corporation, Dignity Health, or any other subsidiary of 
System Corporation shall be the corporate member of IHO; and 

 
o Prior to the Effective Date of the contemplated merger, Dignity Health 

shall require IHO and each of its subsidiary operating hospitals to create a 
Community Hospital Oversight Committee for each hospital. These 
committees will act as a separate governance body to oversee the 
operations, management, and financial results related to the Designated 
Procedures performed in each community hospital.   
 

o With respect to the Designated Procedures performed at each 
community hospital: 

 
ǒ Such community hospital shall separately account for and 

regularly report to the Community Hospital Oversight Committee 
on the net revenues and expenses reasonably allocated to such 
Designated Procedures together with the net financial results (i.e. 
either a net profit or net loss); 
 

 
ǒ The Community Hospital Oversight Committee shall donate any 

net profits to one or more healthcare related tax-exempt charities 
that provide or advocate for activities, services, or procedures 
benefitting the communities served by the hospital and that are 
not inconsistent with the ERDs. 

 
o On an annual basis, and not more than four months following the end of 

each fiscal year of IHO, each Community Hospital Oversight Committee 
shall prepare and deliver a written certification to the IHO Board and to 
the Local Hospital Community Board or the applicable board of one of the 
four subsidiaries: 
 
ǒ The Community Hospital Oversight Committee has not amended 

its charter in any manner that violates or otherwise modifies the 
structure or authorities contained in the IHO bylaws; 
 

ǒ The composition of the Community Hospital Oversight Committee 
complies with the requirements; and 
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ǒ All donations or grants (if any) of the net profits from the 
performance of the Designated Procedures were contributed to 
one or more healthcare related tax-exempt charities. 

 
o IHO reserves the right to approve changes of non-Catholic hospitals, its 

subsidiaries and its joint ventures. Changes include changing the mission or 
philosophical direction of entities, and approval or removal of entities under 
IHO.  aƻŘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳƻƴ ±ŀƭǳŜǎ must be 
approved by the board of System Corporation and can be vetoed by CHCF.  

 
ǒ Port City Operating Company, LLC 

 
o St. Joseph Medical Center of Stockton and St. Joseph Behavioral Health 

Center are owned by Port City Operating Company, LLC, a joint venture 
between Kaiser Foundation Hospitals and Dignity Health. Dignity Health 
owns 80% of Port City Operating Company, LLC and Kaiser Foundation 
Hospitals owns the remaining 20%. 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜŘ ƻǿƴŜǊǎƘƛǇ ƛƴ 
Port City Operating Company, LLC after a change of control of Dignity Health 
ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ YŀƛǎŜǊ CƻǳƴŘŀǘƛƻƴ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎΩ ŎƻƴǎŜƴǘΤ ŀƴŘ 
 

o 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ ownership interest of Port City Operating Company, LLC will 
transfer to System Corporation. 

 
ǒ CHI Regional Corporations 

 
o Each of the CHI Regional Corporations shall continue to be nonprofit 

corporations organized in their respective states of incorporation until Dignity 
Health and CHI consolidate debt. Afterwards, the CHI Regional Corporations will 
merge into System Corporation.  
 

ǒ Mark Twain Medical Center 
 

o Dignity Health and CHI acknowledge that the continued management of Mark 
Twain Medical Center by Dignity Health after a change of control of Dignity 
Health may be subject to consent from outside parties.  
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Dignity Health Commitments 
  
ǒ Licensed Acute Care Hospital Commitments 
 

o For a period of five years from the Effective Date of the transaction: 
 

ǐ The System Corporation and Dignity Health shall continue to operate and 
maintain each Dignity Health owned hospital as a licensed general acute 
care hospital; 

 
ǐ IHO shall continue to operate and maintain each IHO owned hospital as a 

licensed general acute care hospital; and 
 

ǐ IHO and each IHO subsidiary shall continue to operate and maintain the 
IHO subsidiary hospital as a licensed general acute care hospital. 

 
ǒ Licensed Specialty Service Commitments and Additional Specialty Services 

Commitments  
 

o For a period of five years from the Effective Date of the transaction: 
 
ǐ System Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity 

Health owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary 
hospitals shall continue to operate, provide and maintain the following 
services at each California hospital: 
 
ǒ Twenty-four-hour emergency medical services at current 

licensure, with the current number of emergency treatment 
stations, the current types and levels of emergency medical 
services, and the current designations or certifications associated 
with such emergency medical services;  
 

ǒ Core specialty and additional specialty healthcare services at 
current licensure and designation with current minimum types 
and/or levels of services21; and  

 
ǒ Additional specialty healthcare services at current licensure and 

designation with current types and/or levels of services. 
  

                                                      
21 {ŜŜ ǘƘŜ ά!ǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ tƻǘŜƴǘƛŀƭ LǎǎǳŜǎ !ǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ !Ǿŀƛƭŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻǊ !ŎŎŜǎǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ IŜŀƭǘƘŎŀǊŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎέ ŦƻǊ ŀ ŎƻƳǇƭŜǘŜ ƭƛǎǘƛƴƎ of 
commitments made by Dignity Health for California Hospital Medical Center, Glendale Memorial Hospital and Health Center, St. Mary Medical 
Center and Northridge Hospital Medical Center 
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ǒ Women's Healthcare Services Commitments  
 

o For a period of five years from the Effective Date: 
ǐ System Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity 

Health owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary 
hospitals, shall continue to provide women's healthcare services. 

 
ǐ Those Dignity Health California hospitals that are non-Catholic shall retain 

their identity as community hospitals and shall not become ministries of 
the Catholic Church, nor be subject to the ERDs.  In addition, they will 
ǊŜǘŀƛƴ ƻǊ ŀŘƻǇǘ 5ƛƎƴƛǘȅ IŜŀƭǘƘΩǎ {ǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ /ƻƳƳƻƴ ±ŀƭǳŜǎΦ 
 

ǒ Medicare & Medi-Cal Commitment 
 

o For a period of five years from the Effective Date of the transaction: 
 

ǐ System Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity 
Health owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary 
hospitals, shall: 

 
ǒ Continue to be certified to participate in the Medicare program; 

 
ǒ Continue to be certified to participate in the Medi-Cal program; 

and 
 

ǒ Continue to have and maintain their respective Medi-Cal 
Managed Care contracts in effect as of the signing date.  

 
ǒ City/County Contract Commitment:  

 
o For a period of five years from the Effective Date of the transaction:  

 
ǐ System Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity 

Health owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary 
hospitals, shall maintain healthcare-related services contracts, with any 
city or county in the State of California as of the signing date. 
 

ǒ Charity Care Commitment 
 

o For the six fiscal years from the Effective Date, System Corporation and Dignity 
Health, with respect to the Dignity Health owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, 
and the IHO subsidiary hospitals, in California shall:  
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ǐ Provide an annual amount of charity care at each hospital equal to or 
greater than the average annual amount of charity care provided by such 
hospital during the three fiscal years prior to the signing date and 
adjusted for cost-of-living-adjustments. 

 
ǒ Community Benefit Program Commitment 

 
o For a period of six fiscal years from the Effective Date, System Corporation and 

Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity Health owned hospitals, IHO owned 
hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary hospitals in California, shall provide an annual 
amount of community benefit services at each such Dignity Health California 
Hospital equal to or greater than the average annual amount of community 
benefit services provided by hospital during the three fiscal years prior to the 
signing date and adjusted for cost-of-living adjustments. 
 

ǒ Medical Staff and Related Commitments  
 

o System Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity Health 
owned hospitals, IHO owned hospitals, and the IHO subsidiary hospitals in 
California, shall maintain privileges for the current medical staff members of 
each such hospital who are in good standing as of the Effective Date. 
 

ǒ LGBT Non-Discrimination Commitments  
 

o There shall be no discrimination against any lesbian, gay, bisexual, or 
transgender individuals at any Dignity Health California hospitals. System 
Corporation and Dignity Health, with respect to the Dignity Health owned 
hospitals, and IHO with respect to the IHO owned hospitals and the IHO 
subsidiary hospitals, shall cause this prohibition to be explicitly set forth in the 
written policies applicable to such hospitals, adhered to and strictly enforced. 
 

ǒ Seismic Compliance Commitments 
 

o System Corporation, Dignity Health and IHO shall commit the necessary 
investments required to meet and maintain OSHPD seismic compliance 
requirements at each Dignity Health California hospital until January 1, 2030  

 
 Union Commitments 

 
 ֙ Dignity Health and CHI agree that the collective bargaining agreements in effect 

as of the Effective Date shall remain in full force and effect following the 
Effective Date in accordance with their respective terms.  
 

 Hospital Quality Assurance Fee Program Participation 
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 ֙ System Corporation, Dignity Health and IHO commit to continue participation in 
ǘƘŜ /ŀƭƛŦƻǊƴƛŀ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ IŜŀƭǘƘ /ŀǊŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΩ IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭ vǳŀƭƛǘȅ !ǎǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ 
Fee Program for five years for all California hospitals.  

 
Use of Net Sale Proceeds 
 

There will be no net proceeds as a result of the proposed transaction. 
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Profile of Catholic Health Initiatives 
 
Overview 

CHI is a nonprofit, faith-based health system that formed in 1996 through the consolidation of 
three Catholic health systems: Catholic Health Corporation, Franciscan Health System, and 
Sisters of Charity Health System.  
 
CHI, headquartered in Englewood, Colorado, has a service area that covers approximately 54 
Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ǇŜƻǇƭŜ ŀƴŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘŜǎ ŀŎǳǘŜ ŎŀǊŜ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ мо ǎǘŀǘŜǎΦ /ILΩǎ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪ Ŏƻƴǎƛǎǘǎ ƻŦ фт ŀŎǳǘŜ 
care facilities, academic health centers and major teaching hospitals, critical-access facilities, 
community health-service organizations, nursing colleges, and senior living communities. The 
health system has more than 95,000 employees, including approximately 4,700 employed 
physicians and advanced practice clinicians.  
 

CHI Acute Care Facilities 

REGION 
ACUTE CARE 

FACILITIES 
Arkansas 4 
Colorado and Kansas 12 
Iowa and Nebraska 21 
Kentucky 13 
Minnesota 4 
North Dakota 10 
Ohio 5 
Tennessee 2 
Texas 16 
Oregon and Washington 10 

                 Source:  2017 CHI Annual Report 
 

CHI OPERATIONS 

Acute Care Facilities 97 

Home Services Location 52 

Critical- Access Hospitals 30 

Long-Term Facilities 16 

Clinical Integrated Networks 11 

Academic Medical Centers a Major Teaching Hospital 3 

Community Health Services Organizations 2 

Source:  2017 CHI Annual Report   
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Key Statistics 
 
In Fiscal Year (FY) 2017, CHI reported growth in the number of admissions, outpatient 
emergency visits, outpatient non-emergency visits, physician office visits, the number of full-
time equivalent employees, and total employees overall compared to FY 2016. CHI reported a 
decrease in acute patient days, average daily census, residential days, and long-term care days.   
 

CHI STATISTICAL HIGHLIGHTS FY 2016 ς FY 2017 
Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2017 FY 2016 FY 2017 Change 
Acute Patient Days 2,382,402 2,366,980 -0.6% 
Acute Average Daily Census 6,527 6,485 -0.6% 
Acute Admissions 498,464 504,593 1.2% 
Acute Average Length of stay, in days 4.8 4.7 -2.1% 
Outpatient emergency visits 1,951,714 1,966,342 0.7% 
Outpatient non-emergency visits 5,557,647 5,804,586 4.4% 
Physician office visits 9,635,875 10,540,482 9.4% 
Residential days 751,072 665,885 -11.3% 
Long-term care days 503,450 483,151 -4.0% 
Full-time equivalent employees 79,194 84,463 6.7% 
Employees 93,697 95,968 2.4% 
Acute inpatient revenues as a percentage of total 44.70% 44.70% - 
Source: CHI 2017 Annual Report      

 
Payer Mix 
 
The following chart represents the gross revenue by payer for CHl's consolidated operations for 
the FY 2017.  

 
Source: CHI Annual Report 
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Financial Profile 
 
/ILΩǎ ŀǳŘƛǘŜŘ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ǎƘƻǿ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳ-wide performance 
of CHI and its affiliates: 
 

CHI COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

FY 2016 ς FY 2017 (In Thousands) 

Unrestricted Revenues and Support FY 2016 FY 2017 
Net Patient Service Revenue Less Bad Debt Provision $13,847,027  $14,450,868  
Donations $36,983  $30,954  
Changes in Equity of Unconsolidated Organizations $133,375  $48,404  
Gains on Business Combinations $223,036  - 
Hospital Ancillary Revenues $351,509  $339,072  
Other $597,657  $678,166  

Total Operating Revenues $15,189,587  $15,547,464  

Expenses     

Salaries and Wages $6,117,712  $6,294,834  
Employee Benefits $1,182,203  $1,201,044  
Purchased Services, Medical Professional Fees, Medical Claims and Consulting $2,232,689  $2,402,478  
Supplies $2,490,524  $2,550,328  
Utilities $212,732  $210,285  
Rentals, Leases, Maintenance and Insurance $898,020  $901,272  
Depreciation and Amortization $833,394  $846,291  
Interest $281,581  $295,476  
Other $1,019,385  $1,056,536  
Restructuring, Impairment and Other Losses $292,758 $374,167  

Total Expenses $15,560,998  $16,132,711  

      

Income From Operations ($371,411) ($585,247) 

      

Non-operating Income (Loss)     

Investment Income (Loss), net ($3,384) $638,519  
Loss on early extinguishment of debt ($29,469) ($19,586) 
Realized and Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Interest Rate Swaps ($154,816) $92,698  
Other Non-operating Gains (Losses) ($16,491) $2,006  

Total Non-operating Income (Loss) ($204,160) $713,637  

      

Excess of revenues over Expenses ($575,571) $128,390  

Source: CHI Audited Financial Statements     

 
ǒ Net Patient Service Revenue (less provision for bad debts) of $14.5 billion in FY 2017 

represents a net increase of approximately $600 million, or 4.4%, as compared to FY 
2016. Total operating revenues increased by $358 million, or 2.4%, from $15.2 billion in 
FY 2016 to $15.5 billion in FY 2017; 
 

Total expenses increased by 3.7% from $15.6 billion in FY 2016 to $16.1 billion in FY 2017. /ILΩǎ 
salaries, wages and employee benefits expense accounted for 46% of total expenses;  
 
ǒ In FY 2017, CHI realized a non-operating gain of approximately $714 million, a 

substantial increase from the non-operating loss of $204 million loss in FY 2016; and  
 

ǒ Excess revenue over expenses increased from a loss of approximately $576 million in FY 
2016 to a gain of approximately $128 million in FY 2017. This is mainly due to an 
increase in non-operating revenue.   
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Profile of Dignity Health 
 
Dignity Health is a California nonprofit public benefit corporation that traces its history to the 
Sisters of Mercy, founded by Catherine McAuley in Dublin, Ireland in 1831. On December 8, 
1854, eight Sisters of Mercy left Ireland and arrived in San Francisco, California to begin caring 
for residents struck by influenza, cholera and typhoid. ¢ƘŜ {ƛǎǘŜǊǎ ƻŦ aŜǊŎȅ ƻǇŜƴŜŘ {ǘΦ aŀǊȅΩǎ 
Hospital, the oldest operating hospital in San Francisco, on July 27, 1857. 
 
Today, Dignity Health has grown to be one of the largest health systems in the United States. 
Dignity Health provides healthcare services in California, Arizona and Nevada. In California, 
Dignity Health owns and operates 31 hospitals across 17 counties with an estimated 11,500 
physicians on its hospitalsΩ medical staff. Dignity Health also operates five general acute care 
hospitals in Arizona and three in Nevada.  

 

 

 

 

 






















































































































































































































